
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Employment Committee 
Councillor Pickering (Chair),  
Councillor Gillbe (Vice-Chair),  
Councillors Allen, Frost, McLean, O'Regan, P Thompson and Watts 
  
Wednesday 5 July 2023, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber - Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell, RG12 
1JD 

 
 

Agenda 
All councillors at this meeting have adopted the Mayor’s Charter  

which fosters constructive and respectful debate. 

Item Description Page 
 
1.  Apologies   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 

 

 
2.  Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest to 
the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the 
interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting. 

 

 
3.  Minutes from previous meeting  3 - 6 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 
held on 08 February 2023 and the minutes of the Annual Meeting of the 
Committee held on 24 May 2023. 

 

 
4.  Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 

 
5.  Update from the Chairman of the Local Joint Committee   



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 A verbal update from the Chairman of the Local Joint Committee.  
 
6.  Minutes of Sub Groups  7 - 8 

 The Committee is asked to note the minutes of the Local Joint Committee 
held on 8 February 2023 

 

 
7.  Employment Committee Overview Presentation   

 To receive an overview from Paul Young, Assistant Director of HR and 
Organisational Development on the Employment Committee role and 
responsibilities. 
Reporting: Paul Young 

 

 
8.  HR Policy Review  9 - 66 

 To review and agree the revised policies for; 
       Shared Parental Leave 
       Trans and Non-Binary 
       Adoption Leave 
       Right to Request Flexible Working updated policies  

Reporting: Paul Young 

 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Jamie Beardsmore, 01344 325000, jamie.beardsmore@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so 
that any special arrangements can be made. 
Published: 26 June 2023 



 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
8 FEBRUARY 2023 
7.30  - 7.46 PM 
  

Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chair), Allen (Vice-Chair) and Wade 
Present Virtually: 
Councillors Angell, Bhandari, Dudley and Porter 
Non-Voting Co-optee Present Virtually: 
Councillors Heydon 

26. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 

27. Minutes from previous meeting  
Councillor Heydon attended the meeting of the 14 December 2022 virtually, and the 
minutes would be amended accordingly.  
  
RESOLVED, with the addition of the above amendment, the minutes of the meeting 
of the Committee held on 14 December 2022 were approved. 

28. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no urgent items of business. 

29. Update from the Chairman of the Local Joint Committee  
The Committee was advised that the Local Joint Committee had discussed items 7 
and 8 on the agenda. There had been some complimentary comments but no 
requests for amendments or adverse comments. 

30. Minutes of Sub Groups  
The Committee received and noted the minutes of the Local Joint Committee held on 
14 December 2022. 

31. Annual Update of The Council's Pay Statement  
The Committee considered a report to agree the 2023/24 Pay Policy Statement. 
  
Since 2012, and in accordance with the 2011 Localism Act, the Council has been 
required to publish an annual Pay Statement which is also aligned with the 
requirements of the Transparency Regulations. 
  
The annual pay statement had previously been produced towards the end of the 
financial year in which it applied. As the statement confirms how the Council will 
apply the pay arrangements, it should be produced prior to the financial year in 

3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

which it applies.  
  
Employment Committee had received the pay statement for the current financial year 
(2022/23) in July 2022 before it proceeded through to Council. The production of the 
statement would enable the 2023/24 statement to be applied for the beginning of the 
new financial year. 
  
Once agreed through Employment Committee, the statement would be taken to 
Council for agreement. 
  
RESOLVED that having reviewed, the Employment Committee agree the Pay Policy 
Statement for 2023/24. 

32. HR Policy Review - Substance Misuse Policy  
The Committee received the revised policy for Substance Misuse for consideration. 
The Human Resources team are undertaking a review of the HR policies with a view 
to updating and, where applicable, rationalising the number of policies required. 
  
The process for reviewing the policies has included engagement with stakeholders 
across the Council and trade unions. The future development for this activity would 
include establishing a sub-group of the Workforce Board to facilitate engagement 
across the Council so the pressures and challenges of each subject area could be 
considered. 
  
The following amendments had been made to the policy: 

•       Equality section amended 
•       Amendment to scope 
•       Addition of guidance for managers if an employee discloses a substance 

misuse problem (Section 6.3) 
•       Addition of a section on Support available for employees (Section 6.5) 

  
It was recognised that the policy and procedure alone did not provide the confidence 
and competence to manage workforce situations. The HR/OD Team would be 
supporting the effective management of these procedures through a programme of 
development for managers. 
  
RESOLVED that having reviewed, Employment Committee agree the revised policy 
for Substance Misuse. 

CHAIRMAN 
 

4



EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
24 MAY 2023 
8.33  - 8.36 PM 
  

Present: 
Councillors Pickering (Chair), Frost (Vice-Chair), Allen, Gillbe, McLean, O'Regan,  
P Thompson and Watts 

1. Election of Chair  
RESOLVED that Councillor Pickering be appointed Chair of the Employment 
Committee for the municipal year 2023-24. 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chair  
RESOLVED that Councillor Gillbe be appointed Vice-Chair of the Employment 
Committee for the municipal year 2023-24.  

3. Appointment of Sub Committee and Advisory Groups  
RESOLVED that the following sub-committees and advisory group to the 
Employment Committee are established for the 2023-2024 municipal year:  
  
Education Employment  
Sub Committee of Employment Committee 
(7 Councillors) 
  
Labour (4) 
Gillbe – Vice-chair-elect 
O’Regan 
Pickering – Chair-elect 
Watts 
  
Liberal Democrat (1) 
P Thompson 
  

Conservative (2) 
Allen 
McLean 

Non-voting Members of the Teachers Associations: 
David Allais (UNISON) 
Vacancy (NASUWT) 
Paul Tatum (NEU) 
David McMullan (GMB) 
  
Substitute Members  
Labour (1) 
Frost 
  
Liberal Democrat (0) 

  
Conservative (3) 
Barnard 
Mossom 
Robertson 

  

5



 

Councillor Appeals Panel  
– Sub Committee of Employment Committee 
(5 Councillors) 
  
Five councillors drawn from the Employment Committee in the first 
instance as follows: 

        At least one Executive Member and one opposition Member 
        Three other Members 
        Up to three substitutes per political group(s) 

  
Members must not have had any previous involvement in the matter 
being considered. 
  
Chief Executive to agree the appointments in accordance with the 
wishes of the political group(s) 
  
  
  
Local Joint Committee  
Consultative Committee of Employment Committee 
(4 Councillors) 
  
Labour (2)                              Conservative (1) 
Gillbe                                       Allen 
Pickering 
  
Liberal Democrat (1) 
P Thompson 
  
Staff side representatives 
David Allais (Unison) 
Pat Kenny (Unison) 
David McMullen (GMB) 
  
Substitute Members 
Labour                                    Conservative (1) 
O’Regan                                  McLean 
  
Liberal Democrat (0) 
  

  

CHAIRMAN 

6



 

 

LOCAL JOINT COMMITTEE 
8 FEBRUARY 2023 
4.00  - 4.15 PM 
  

Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chair), Allen and Wade 
David Allais, UNISON 
Thomas Rhodes, UNISON 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Angell  

17. Declarations of Interests  
There were no Declarations of Interests. 

18. Minutes from Previous Meeting  
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2022, were approved as a correct 
record. 

19. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no urgent items of business.  

20. Employment Committee: Agenda and Related Matters  
i.      Annual Update of The Council's Pay Statement 

  
The Assistant Director: Human Resources & Organisational Development, Paul 
Young, advised the Sub-Committee that the annual pay statement had previously 
been produced towards the end of the financial year in which it applied.  
  
As the statement confirmed how the Council would apply the pay arrangements, it 
should be produced prior to the financial year in which it applies. The pay statement 
for the current financial year (22/23) had been agreed in July 2022 before 
proceeding through to Full Council. The production of this statement would enable 
the 23/24 statement to be applied for the beginning of the new financial year. 
  
Once agreed through Employment Committee, the statement would be taken to Full 
Council. 
  
ii.     HR Policy Review - Substance Misuse Policy 
  
The Assistant Director: Human Resources & Organisational Development, Paul 
Young, advised the Sub-Committee Young, that the Human Resources team were 
undertaking a review of the HR policies with a view to update and, where applicable, 
rationalise the number of policies required. 
  
The process for reviewing the policy included engagement with stakeholders 

7

Agenda Item 6



 

 

across the Council and trade unions. The future development for this would 
include establishing a sub-group of the Workforce Board to facilitate engagement 
across the Council so the pressures and challenges of each subject area could be 
considered. 
  
The following amendments have been made to the policy: 

•        Equality section amended 
•        Amendment to scope 
•        Addition of guidance for managers if an employee discloses a substance 

misuse problem  
• Addition of a section on Support available for employees  

  
It was recognised that the policy and procedure alone did not provide the confidence 
and competence to manage workforce situations and therefore the HR/OD Team 
would be supporting the effective management of these procedures through a 
programme of development for managers. 
  
UNISON were supportive of the policy and that their suggestions had been included 
within the policy. 

21. Matters to be Raised by Trade Unions  
Unison’s National Bargaining Group were currently negotiating the pay increase for 
officers and staff.  

CHAIRMAN 
 

8



To: EMPLOYMET COMMITTEE  
5 July 2023  

  
 

HR POLICY REVIEW  
Executive Director of Resources   

1 Purpose of Report 

1.1 The Human Resources team have an established programme in place to 
review/update existing HR policies/procedures.  As part of this process, policies and 
procedures are being consolidated, wherever possible, and new policies and 
procedures created to reflect changes to legislation or best practice.  The policies are 
presented to gain agreement for the updated policies to be implemented.  

 
2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That Employment Committee review and agree: 

i) The newly created Trans and Non-Binary Policy  

ii) The revisions to the Adoption, Shared Parental Leave and Flexible working 
policies 

3 Reasons for Recommendation(s) 

3.1 To ensure relevant and up-to-date policies/procedures are available to assist 
managers throughout the Council in effectively managing and, where necessary, 
supporting their workforce, whilst complying with legal requirements and best 
practice. 

To support members of our workforce who identify as non-binary and those who may 
be transitioning or wish to go through transition.   

 To ensure that requests for Adoption Leave, Shared Parental Leave and Flexible 
Working are handled consistently and authorised or declined in line with service 
need.  

4 Alternative Options Considered 

4.1 To retain the existing policies relating to Flexible Working, Adoption and Shared 
Parental leave.   

5 Supporting Information 

5.1 It is recognised that the HR policies require regular reviews to ensure they; remain up 
to date and meet current legislation, follow best practice, effectively support 
managers in dealing with associated cases and meet the Council’s legal duties. As a 
result, a schedule has been established to review the current HR policies some of 
which have not been reviewed for some time. This has resulted in the creation of a 
Trans and Non-Binary policy and the revision of the following policies:  

• Adoption Leave Policy 
• Shared Parental Leave Policy 
• Flexible Working Policy     

9

Agenda Item 8



 Additionally, new policies need to be created and established to reflect changes in 
legislation, best practice and to support our employees’ lifestyle choices.   

5.2  A schedule has been established to prioritise policies for review and/or creation.  

5.3 The process for reviewing the policies has included engagement with stakeholders, 
trade unions and our equality team, as well as checks against current legislation/best 
practice.  

5.4 The following amendments have been made to the Adoption Policy: 

• Moved to new template 
• Equality statement added 
• Changes to wording for clarity and the use of more inclusive language  

5.5 The following amendments have been made to the Shared Parental Leave Policy: 

• Moved to new template 
• Equality statement added 
• Changes to wording for clarity and the use of more inclusive language  
• Terminology updated from mother/adopter to birth parent/primary adopter 
• Link to flexible working policy added.  

5.6 The following amendments have been made to the Flexible Working Policy: 

• Moved to new template 
• Equality statement added 
• Changes to wording for clarity  
• Appeals procedure updated - appeals will now be heard by a different 

manager to the line manager who originally made the decision if refused.  

5.6.1 Additionally, for this policy there are further developments proposed later in 2023 
which will provide the following changes: 

• Allowing employees to request flexible working from Day 1 of their 
employment – currently flexible working requests can only be made after 26 
weeks of employment 

• removing the requirement for employees to explain in their applications what 
effect they think it will have on their employer, 

• allowing employees to make two flexible working requests per 12 months 
instead of the one currently allowed, 

• reducing the deadline for an employer decision on flexible working requests 
from three months to two months. 

5.6.2 Rather than wait for these changes to be imposed under the direction of the 
legislative update, CMT have agreed to a proposal to make the changes through this 
policy update. This supplements the flexible arrangements already in place with the 
agile working procedures whilst also underlining the Council as a forward looking 
employer of choice for candidates.     

5.7 The Trans/Non-Binary Policy has been created:  

• To support the Council’s commitment to equality of opportunity for trans and 
non-binary people throughout their recruitment and employment, including 
supporting trans employees through any transitioning process and to ensure 
that they are treated with dignity and respect within the workplace.  

10



5.8  It is recognised that policy and procedure alone does not provide the confidence and 
competence to manage workforce situations. The HR/OD Team are supporting the 
effective implementation of these procedures through a programme of development 
for managers.    

6 Consultation and Other Considerations 

Legal Advice 

6.1 As a responsible employer it is incumbent upon the Council to ensure that it has in 
place policies and procedures which provide a framework for enabling it to discharge 
its legal responsibilities in the field of employment law. These responsibilities are 
framed around a need to ensure employees have access to fair and transparent 
processes HR processes. The updated policies provide a framework for decision 
making which (when followed) will mitigate the risk of successful legal challenges. 

Financial Advice 

6.2 Not required for this paper 

Other Consultation Responses 

6.3 The policies have been through a consultation exercise with trade unions, a cross 
section of managers and through the equalities team. Any comments or suggestions 
received have either been incorporated into the policy or an explanation provided as 
to why it was felt inappropriate to do so.  

Equalities Impact Assessment 

6.4 The performance of these policies is monitored and included with the annual 
workforce monitoring report.  

Strategic Risk Management Issues  

6.5 The policies being presented could have a significant impact on the Council where 
either poor people management or failure to follow due process could present legal 
challenges. This is aside the personal impact this can have on either individuals or 
wider teams where these important areas are not addressed well.   

Climate Change Implications 

6.6 The recommendations in Section 2 above are expected to have no impact on 
emissions of CO2. 

The reasons the Council believes that this will have no impact on emissions are the 
fact that these are employment procedures in place to support attendance and fair 
treatment for staff at work.  

Health & Wellbeing Considerations 

6.7 It is recognised that implementation of these policies can created significant challenges 
for all staff involved. It is essential that consideration for the health and wellbeing for 
staff is always considered and the appropriate support is provided including 
involvement with occupational health  

11



  

Background Papers 
 

• Trans and Non-Binary Policy 
• Adoption Leave Policy 
• Shared Parental Leave Policy 
• Flexible Working Policy 

     
 
Contact for further information 
Paul Young, Human Resources and Organisational Development, Resources Department  
Paul.young@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

12



Shared Parental Leave Policy  Page 1 
  

 

 
  
 
 

 
 

Shared Parental Leave Policy 
 
 

 
 
Document Control 

Current Version: 1.1 Date 
Modified: July 2023 

Revision due The service aims to review policies and procedures every two 
years to ensure documents are up to date 

Owning Service Human Resources 
 

Approvals (if required) 
Date Employment Committee gave authorisation for changes (where 
necessary) 
 

 

Change History 

Version Date Description Changes 
made by 

1.1 July 2023  

Changes to policy, changed 
terminology from mother/adopter to 
birth parent/primary adopter, checked 
legal terms – all up to date, inserted link 
to flexible working policy  

 

1.0 1 April 
2018 Creation and Implementation of policy   

    

 
 
  

13



Shared Parental Leave Policy  Page 2 
  

Contents 
1 INTRODUCTION ...................................................................................................3 

2 EQUALITY ............................................................................................................3 

3 PURPOSE .............................................................................................................3 

4 PRINCIPLES .........................................................................................................3 

5 SCOPE ..................................................................................................................3 

6 ELIGIBILITY ..........................................................................................................4 

7 AMOUNT/FREQUENCY OF SHARED PARENTAL LEAVE ................................4 

8 NOTICE REQUIREMENTS FOR SHARED PARENTAL LEAVE .........................6 

9 CURTAILMENT NOTICE- (Appendix A) ...............................................................7 

10 CURTAILMENT NOTICE, COMBINED WTH NOTICE OF ENTITLEMENT AND 

INTENTION TO TAKE SHARED PARENTAL LEAVE Appendix B) ............................7 

11 notice of variation or cancellation of ENTITLEMENT AND Intention to take spl – 

(having previously submitted a ‘Notice of Entitlement and Intention to take SPL’) – 

(Appendix C) ................................................................................................................8 

12 PERIOD OF LEAVE NOTICE – this is binding – (Appendix D) ............................9 

13 period of leave Variation or cancellation of notice – (having previously submitted a 

‘Period of leave Notice) – (Appendix E) ..........................................................
[...]
 office base. Where reference is given to work time, 
this will include those occasions where an employee is working from home/away 
from their normal office base.  This policy should be read in conjunction with the 
Council’s Agile Working policy.  Intranet - Agile-Working-Policy-October-2022.pdf - 
All Documents (sharepoint.com) 
 

4 PRINCIPLES  
 

Flexible working is any type of working arrangement that gives some degree of 
flexibility to how long, where and when an employee works. 
 

63

https://bfcouncil.sharepoint.com/SiteAssets/Forms/AllItems.aspx?id=%2FSiteAssets%2FSitePages%2Fagile-working%2FAgile-Working-Policy-October-2022.pdf&parent=%2FSiteAssets%2FSitePages%2Fagile-working
https://bfcouncil.sharepoint.com/SiteAssets/Forms/AllItems.aspx?id=%2FSiteAssets%2FSitePages%2Fagile-working%2FAgile-Working-Policy-October-2022.pdf&parent=%2FSiteAssets%2FSitePages%2Fagile-working


Right to Request Flexible Working 
June 2023 
 Page 2 
  

Examples of changes an employee can request, can include: 
 
• The hours they are required to work. 
• The days they are required to work. 
• The times they are required to work. 
• Their place of work.  

 
An employee should not be subject to detrimental treatment on the grounds that they 
have made a request for flexible working.   
 

5 SCOPE  
 
The Council gives employees the right to request flexible working from their first day of 
employment.  Two flexible working requests can be made within a 12 month period, 
(the date is calculated from the date of the first request). .   
 
However, an employee may be entitled to additional requests if they relate to a 
statutory entitlement, e.g. As a reasonable adjustment relating to a disability under the 
Equality Act 2010. 
 
6 HOW TO MAKE A REQUEST FOR FLEXIBLE WORKING 
 
All requests must be submitted in writing and include: 

• the date of the application 
• the changes that the employee is seeking to their terms and conditions 
• the date from when the employee would like
[...]

may consult with the employee on an alternative arrangement. 
 
 

65

https://bfcouncil.sharepoint.com/SitePages/Contract-changes.aspx


Right to Request Flexible Working 
June 2023 
 Page 4 
  

8 APPEALS PROCESS 
 
The employee has the right of appeal within 14 days of the decision notice giving full 
details of their reasons for appeal. Where the employee wishes to appeal the decision of 
their flexible working request, the following process should be followed: 
 

• The appeal will be heard by a different manager from the one who made the 
original decision. 
 

• The manager hearing the appeal must respond to acknowledge receipt and to 
schedule a meeting to discuss it within 14 days of receiving their appeal. 

 
• The employee will have the right to be accompanied at the appeal meeting by a 

work colleague or union representative. 
 

• The outcome of the appeal meeting should be confirmed in writing within five 
working days. 

 
Managers can contact HR on HR@bracknell-forest.gov.uk if they require any further 
advice about an employee’s right to request flexible working or the procedures for 
handling requests. 
 
 

66

mailto:HR@bracknell-forest.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes from previous meeting
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 24/05/2023 Employment Committee
	Minutes


	6 Minutes of Sub Groups
	Minutes

	8 HR Policy Review
	EC Shared Parental Leave Policy DRAFT Version 4 2023
	Approvals (if required)
	Change History
	1	INTRODUCTION
	2	EQUALITY
	3	PURPOSE
	4	PRINCIPLES
	5	SCOPE
	6	ELIGIBILITY
	6.1	For employees to be eligible to take SPL, both parents must meet the following eligibility requirements. Only one parent/adopter/carer needs to be employed by the Council for this to apply
	6.2	The partner is eligible for shared parental leave if they:

	7	AMOUNT/FREQUENCY OF SHARED PARENTAL LEAVE
	8	NOTICE REQUIREMENTS FOR SHARED PARENTAL LEAVE
	8.1	The employee is required to give at least eight weeks’ notice, before the intended start date of each SPL ‘leave’ 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
5 JULY 2023 
7.30  - 7.53 PM 
  

Present: 
Councillors Pickering (Chair), Gillbe (Vice-Chair), Allen, Frost, McLean, P Thompson and 
Watts 
Present Virtually: 
Councillor O’Regan 

4. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 

5. Minutes from previous meeting  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 08 February 
2023 were approved 
  
It was noted that Councillor Gillbe was Vice Chair of the Committee and not 
Councillor Frost as detailed in the minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Employment 
Committee held on 24 May 2023. These would be amended accordingly.  
  
RESOLVED, with the addition of the above amendment, the minutes of the meeting 
of the Annual Meeting of the Committee held on 24 May 2023 were approved. 

6. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no urgent items of business. 

7. Update from the Chairman of the Local Joint Committee  
The Committee was advised that the Local Joint Committee had discussed item 8 
on the agenda. There had been complimentary comments on the HR Policy Review 
and Unison was supportive of the proposed changes. 
  
The Committee was also advised that Unison had made a formal request that the 
Council looked at reconstituting the Health and Safety meetings, Paul Young had 
advised that work on this was already underway. 
  
Unison had also informed the Local Joint Committee that their ballot on strike action 
had closed on 03 July 2023. Paul Young would inform the Employment Committee of 
the results once they had become available which was expected in the coming days. 

8. Minutes of Sub Groups  
The Committee received and noted the minutes of the Local Joint Committee held on 
08 February 2023. 
  



 

 

9. Employment Committee Overview Presentation  
The Committee was informed that in place of this presentation a separate 
Employment Committee training session had been taken place on 29 June 2023. The 
training session was recorded for any member who had been unable to attend to 
watch back. 

10. HR Policy Review  
The Committee received four HR policies – three which have been revised plus the 
introduction of one new policy. This was part of an ongoing rolling review of HR 
policies by the Human Resources team. The process for reviewing the policies had 
included engagement with stakeholders across the Council and Trade Unions.  
  
The four policies which had been revised were:   
  

• Adoption Leave Policy 
• Shared Parental Leave Policy 
• Flexible Working Policy 
• Trans and Non-Binary Policy – this being a newly created policy. 

  
The following amendments had been made to the Adoption Leave Policy (detailed 
within section 5.4 of the policy): 
 

• The policy had been moved to new template. 
• An equality statement had been added. 
• Changes had been made to wording for clarity and the use of more inclusive 

language. 
  
The policy had been moved to new template. An equality statement had been added, 
changes had been made to wording for clarity and the use of more inclusive 
language. The following amendments had been made to the Shared Parental Leave 
Policy (detailed within section 5.5 of the policy):  
  

• The policy had been moved to new template. 
• An equality statement had been added. 
• Changes had been made to wording for clarity and the use of more inclusive 

language. 
• Terminology had been updated from mother/adopter to birth parent/primary 

adopter. 
• A link to flexible working policy had been added. 

  
  
The Following Amendments had been made to the Flexible Working Policy (detailed 
within section 5.6 of the policy):  
  

• The policy had been moved to new template. 
• An equality statement had been added. 
• Changes had been made to wording for clarity. 
• The appeals procedure had been updated and appeals would now be heard 

by a different manager to the line manager who had originally made the 
decision if refused. 

  
Furthermore, the Committee was informed of the following amendments to the 
Flexible Working Policy had been brought forward from later in 2023: 



 

 

  
• Employees would be allowed to request flexible working from day 1 of their 

employment as currently flexible working requests could only be made after 
26 weeks of employment. 

• The requirement for employees to explain in their applications what effect they 
thought it would have on their employer would be removed 

• Employees would be able to make two flexible working requests per 12 
months instead of the one currently allowed. 

• The deadline for an employer decision on flexible working requests would be 
reduced from three months to two months. 

  
Finally, the new Trans and Non-Binary Policy had been created to demonstrate 
Bracknell Forest Council’s commitment to openness and equality. The policy was 
intended to help any trans employees through any transitioning process and ensure 
that they would be treated with dignity and respect in the workplace. The Committee 
was also informed that an eLearning training course had been created for all staff 
members.  
  
Arising from the Committees comments and questions the following points were 
made: 
  

• It was confirmed that there were already several family friendly policies in 
place for new parents and dependants including access to additional leave. 

• It was confirmed that parental leave is in place of the former maternity leave 
schemes. 

• It was noted that the legal requirements on the Flexible Working Policy were 
largely insignificant for Bracknell Forest Council as the recommendations 
choose to go beyond the minimum requirements. 

• It was noted that as neighbouring authorities were working to statute, the 
changes to the Flexible Working Policy could have helped Bracknell Forest 
Council’s attractiveness to current and potential employees. 

• Schools were exempt from the Trans and Non-Binary Policy as the school 
governing bodies were responsible for their own policies. The Education-
Employment Sub-Committee would however be able to make a 
recommended policy for schools governing bodies to adopt in future 

  
  
  
RESOLVED that the Employment Committee review and agree: 
  
i) The newly created Trans and Non-Binary Policy 
  
ii) The revisions to the Adoption, Shared Parental Leave and Flexible working 
policies had included engagement with stakeholders across the Council and Trade 
Unions. 

CHAIRMAN 
 


